THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE: DECEMBER 1, 2021
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
This meeting will be in person.
Members of the public may choose to watch on the livestream of the meeting on
https://www.facebook.com/TippecanoeCountyIndiana or
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCJIeeA9ZQo9EllGdZTdjurQ

I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
Documents:
BZA MINUTES 10.27.2021.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-2062 JAMES M. TYLER AND JENNIFER L. NEVILLE
Petitioners are requesting the following setback variances for a proposed 14 x 28 324
square foot (revised 9/22/21) swimming pool in an R1 (Single-Family Residential) zone:
1. To reduce the front setback to 4 feet 12 feet 14 feet from the minimum requirement of
25 feet from the Ravinia Road right-of-way line (UZO 2-1-7) (revised 9/22/21 and a
second time on 11/18/21) and
2. To reduce the side setback to 4 feet 12 feet 14 feet from the minimum requirement of
25 feet from the Bexley Road right-of-way line (UZO 2-1-7) (revised 9/22/21 and a
second time on 11/18/21)

25 feet from the Ravinia Road right-of-way line (UZO 2-1-7) (revised 9/22/21 and a
second time on 11/18/21) and
2. To reduce the side setback to 4 feet 12 feet 14 feet from the minimum requirement of
25 feet from the Bexley Road right-of-way line (UZO 2-1-7) (revised 9/22/21 and a
second time on 11/18/21)
on property located at 705 Bexley Road, (Lot 16 in Hills and Dales Addition), West
Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4. Continued from the September 2021 ABZA Hearing by
inconclusive vote and from the October 2021 ABZA Hearing per petitioner’s request.

Vote Results
Variance #1 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2 5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2062 TYLER AND NEVILLE.PDF
2. BZA-2063 RESONS, LLC
Petitioner is requesting the following 4 3 variances to legitimize an existing multi-family
dwelling (originally constructed as Chauncey Townhomes planned development) and to
permit the addition of a bedroom to allow a three-bedroom unit in an R4W (SingleFamily, Two-Family, and Multi-Family Residential) zone:
1. To allow a lot width of 50.68 feet instead of the required 70 feet (UZO 4-2-1);
2. To allow a 21-foot front setback instead of the required 25-foot setback (UZO 4-2-2);
(revised 10/21/2021; After further review, this variance is unnecessary.)
3. To allow a 10-foot side setback instead of the required 25-foot from Chauncey (UZO 42-2); and
4. To allow 5 parking spaces instead of the required 9 parking spaces (UZO 4-6-4);
on property located at 302 N. Chauncey Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NE) 23-4.
Continued from the October 2021 ABZA hearing per petitioner’s request.

Vote Results
Variance #1 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #3 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #4 5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2063 RESONS LLC.PDF
3. BZA-2064 MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL
Petitioner is requesting the following sign variances for a Freightliner dealership and

Documents:
BZA-2063 RESONS LLC.PDF
3. BZA-2064 MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL
Petitioner is requesting the following sign variances for a Freightliner dealership and
service center for commercial truck fleets (Truck Country) in an I3 (Industrial) zone:
1. To allow the total signage on the sign-lot to be 701.75 400.25 square feet instead of
the maximum allowed 260 square feet (UZO 4-8-6);
2. To allow a freestanding sign height of 60 feet instead of the maximum allowed 24 feet
(UZO 4-8-6);
3. To allow a freestanding sign measuring 251.75 square feet instead of the maximum
allowed 160 square feet (UZO 4-8-6).
4. To allow a different freestanding sign near Hine Drive measuring 80 square feet
instead of the maximum allowed 40 square feet (UZO 4-8-6); and (withdrawn by
petitioner on 11/19/21.)
5. To allow a sign setback of 43 feet instead of the required setback of 60 feet (sign
setback is equal to sign height) (UZO 4-8-6); (Withdrawn by petitioner on 11/19/21.)
on property located at 6584 Hine Drive, Dayton, Sheffield 5 (S1/2) 22-3.
Continued from the October 2021 ABZA Hearing per petitioner’s request.

Vote Results
Variance #1 1-Yes and 4-No
Variance #2 2-Yes and 3-No (inconclusive) This variance will be heard
again at the January 26, 2022 ABZA meeting
Variance #3 1-Yes and 4 No
Documents:
BZA-2064 MARK YOUR SPACE.PDF
4. BZA-2067 SCOTT AND LORI WILLIAMS
Continued to the January 26, 2022 ABZA meeting because one of the legal ads was not
published.
Petitioners are requesting a variance to reduce a rear setback not along a street
frontage to 19’ from the minimum required 25’ for the construction of a new deck with a
roof structure in an A zone. The property is located at 7131 US 231 S, Wea 32 (NW) 224. (UZO 2-24-8)
5. BZA-2068 KOH AND COURTNEY KNOX
Petitioners are requesting a special exception to permit an agricultural rental hall in the
AW zone with a maximum capacity of 295 people. The proposed hours of operation are
Monday through Thursday 8:00 AM to midnight and Friday through Sunday 8:00 AM to
2:00 AM with all outdoor activities ceasing at midnight. The property is located at 5124

5. BZA-2068 KOH AND COURTNEY KNOX
Petitioners are requesting a special exception to permit an agricultural rental hall in the
AW zone with a maximum capacity of 295 people. The proposed hours of operation are
Monday through Thursday 8:00 AM to midnight and Friday through Sunday 8:00 AM to
2:00 AM with all outdoor activities ceasing at midnight. The property is located at 5124
Jackson Hwy, Shelby 08 (NE) 23-5 (UZO 3-2).

This case is continued to the February 23, 2022 ABZA meeting.
Documents:
BZA-2068 KOH AND COURTNEY KNOX.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
("ADA"), the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County will not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. For
more information visit www.tippecanoe.in.gov/ada

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE ................................................................................................................................... October 27, 2021
TIME ................................................................................................................................................. 6:00 P.M.
PLACE............................................................................................................. COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901
This meeting was held in-person, with no virtual option.
MEMBERS PRESENT
Steve Clevenger
Ed Butz
Gary Schroeder
Frank Donaldson
Michelle Dennis
Jen Dekker
Tom Andrew

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Maureen McNamara
Ryan O’Gara
Jennifer Ewen
Eric Burns, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held in-person on the 27th
day of October 2021 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.
Attorney, Eric Burns, called the roll to establish members present.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the September 22, 2021 BZA public hearing.
Jen Dekker seconded.
Steve Clevenger asked if there were any comments or corrections. There were none. The minutes, as
submitted, were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara stated the petitioners for the following cases have requested a continuance to the December
1st ABZA meeting:
BZA-2062 JAMES M. TYLER AND JENNIFER L. NEVILLE,
BZA-2063 RESONS, LLC., AND
BZA-2064 MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL.
Ryan O’Gara stated BZA-2065 has been withdrawn by the petitioner, and BZA-2066 is ready to be heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Gary Schroeder moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be
heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the

Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals,
the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the applications
to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Jen Dekker seconded, and the
motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger asked to hear the continuances.
Gary Schroeder moved to continue BZA-2062 JAMES M. TYLER AND JENNIFER L. NEVILLE, BZA2063 RESONS, LLC, AND BZA-2064 MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL to the December 1, 2021
BZA meeting. Jen Dekker seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger noted BZA-2062, BZA-2063, and BZA-2064 will be heard at the December 1, 2021
meeting, and BZA-2065 has been withdrawn.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-2066 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TIPPECANOE
COUNTY. Jen Dekker seconded.
BZA-2066 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow the expansion of the county’s Community
Corrections Work Release facility, operating 24 hours per day, seven days per week, at 2800 North
Ninth Street Road, Fairfield, Longlois Reserve, 23-4.
APC staff Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, site plan, and aerial photos. He stated you can see the
proximity to the river with a lot of floodplain zoning. We have a lot of I3 zoning in the immediate vicinity and
some GB zoning, and there is a small spot that is zoned R1. The R1 zoning was done recently for someone
that was interested in converting an old historic schoolhouse building from a commercial use back to
residential. Existing uses are mostly non-residential in the immediate vicinity, and that pattern has been
that way for some time. The floodplain has been certified in this area, so the acreage in the Flood Plain
zone is not changing at all as a result of this petition. The project itself will only be within the I3 zone. North
9th Street Road in this location is a secondary arterial and all right-of-way is already in place for any future
expansion. Required parking for this particular use is one space per ten inmates plus one space per
employee on the largest shift. According to the petitioner, the largest shift will have 45 employees, and
presently on the site there are 94 spaces, but only 62 would be required at this time. Given the jostling
going around with the expansion, new parking spaces are being created with this site plan which will
essentially add-on to what is being taken away, so there will continue to be 94 parking spaces. It will be
conforming for parking. That was the reason for the withdrawal of the parking variance request. City utilities
serve the site. It is a proposed two-story addition, approximately 110 ft. X 120 ft.; which will allow for the
reconfiguration of the facility, and I can let the petitioner elaborate. Essentially, existing office space will
relocate to the new addition freeing up other space for inmates. The lighting plan for the project shows lights
along the perimeter of the site, as would be typical, near doorways, standard security lighting, and the
parking area will have additional lighting.
Ryan O’Gara presented staff’s findings of fact, and offered to answer any questions. Staff is recommending
approval.
Steve Clevenger called for the petitioner or the petitioner’s representative.
Tom Murtaugh, President of the Board of Commissioners, 20 N. 3rd Street, stated he concurs with
everything that Ryan stated, and he appreciates the help and guidance from the staff. He expanded on
what the county is doing at this facility. This project does not add any additional beds for work release; what
it does add is programming space for mental health and substance abuse components to the work release

and the video surveillance programs. It also provides space for life skills around parenting, GED programs,
and other types of things as well. These are individuals who have been in the judicial system, have typically
been to jail for a period of time, then sentenced to serve the rest of their time through community
corrections. These are individuals that we have seen have some challenges in life, and instead of doing the
more expensive step of moving to expand the jail, we are looking to this alternative to, hopefully, provide
these services that will get these individuals out of the system and provide them with some of the assistance
they need to be productive citizens. We are very excited about this project. It will add about 22,000 square
feet. It will be a two-story building with the sally port on the north end, and there will be some rehab of the
existing building because intake will be moving to the new portion. We expect this to be wrapped-up in
2022. There is a solar array going-in on the western portion, and it will provide power for this facility.
Tom Murtaugh offered to answer any questions.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone wished to speak in favor or in opposition of this petition. There was no
response.
Steve Clevenger asked if the Board had any questions or comments. There were none.
Steve Clevenger called for the vote on a ballot.
Attorney Eric Burns collected the ballots and noted the Board voted by ballot 7-Yes to 0-No to grant the
special exception of BZA-2066 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY.

IV.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Ryan O’Gara announced longtime staff member, Don Lamb, will be retiring at the end of the year. His last
day will be December 3rd, and we will be having a public party for him in the Tippecanoe Room at 2:00 PM
on December 3rd. He just wanted to invite everyone. A more formal invitation will, most likely, be sent out.
V.

ADJOURNMENT

Steve Clevenger stated unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.
Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment.
The meeting adjourned at 6:16 P.M.
Respectfully submitted,
Jennifer Ewen
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

David Hittle
Executive Director

BZA-2062
JAMES M. TYLER AND JENNIFER L. NEVILLE
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
December 1, 2021
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BZA-2062
JAMES M. TYLER & JENNIFER L. NEVILLE
Variances
Staff Report
November 24, 2021
Please note:
These variance requests were amended just prior to the September 22nd December
1st meeting. The requests are now:
1. to allow a 12’ 14’ setback from Ravinia Road instead of the required 25’ and
2. To allow a 12’ 14’ setback from Bexley Road instead of the required 25’.
The staff report below is largely unchanged from the original and staff’s
recommendation remains unchanged.
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners, who are the owners and represented by attorney Marianne Owen of Stuart &
Branigin LLP, are requesting two variances:
1. A 4-foot 12’ 14’ setback from Ravinia Road instead of the required 25 feet; and
2. A 4-foot 12’ 14’ setback from Bexley Road instead of the required 25 feet,
to allow for construction of an in-ground swimming pool and a deck. The site is commonly
known as 705 Bexley Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject property and all surrounding land are zoned R1. This pattern has changed
very little over the years for this part of West Lafayette. R1U zoning in the New Chauncey
Neighborhood can be found a few blocks to the south.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This site and surrounding lots contain single-family homes. The site in question has a
very narrow backyard area behind the house and a larger than usual side yard to the
east. The West Lafayette Junior-Senior High School is a few blocks to the east and
Purdue University is located a block to the west.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site is located at the curve where two streets converge. These two streets, Bexley
Road and Ravinia Road, are both classified as urban local roads.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site.
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STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioners originally filed this request for two 4-foot setbacks to be heard at the
September meeting; the case was continued to the October meeting and the requests
were amended to 12 feet. Just prior to the staff report being published, the case was
again continued to the December meeting (petitioners second and last continuance).
Now, petitioners are requesting two setbacks variances of 14’ instead of the required 25’.
The lot in question is irregularly shaped with Bexley and Ravinia Roads curving to form
the northern and eastern property lines. With a curving property line, it is not clear where
Bexley Road stops and Ravinia Road begins. Because of this ambiguity, petitioner’s
representative has filed setback variances from both street frontages.
The home has an existing privacy fence in both the back and side yards. This fence runs
along the southern property line as well as the eastern property line towards Ravinia Road
near the back of the sidewalk. Typically, fences taller than 42 inches cannot be placed
between a house and a street. However, the ordinance permits the Administrative Officer
to allow fences in the standard 25’ street setback on a corner lot, provided that the vision
triangle is not obstructed (See UZO 4-1(b)(9)(C)).
The revised site plan shows a proposed addition of a 10’ x 29’ deck on the east side of
the home in this fenced-in area. To the east of this proposed deck would be a trapezoidshaped, in-ground swimming pool and a 7’ x 7’ hot tub to the south of the deck, with the
concrete apron of the pool being nearest to the street’s right-of-way.
According to the petition, placing a pool in the existing fenced-in area will have no
negative impact on adjacent properties because having a swimming pool closer to a street
rather than a neighbor’s home will be less disruptive. Additionally, the petition states that
the pool will allow for the owners “to provide healthcare services…including [to] their
disabled son and aging mother, in limited periods of each year.”
While staff does not question the need for these backyard improvements, and we applaud
the reduction in the requested setbacks, we do think a smaller pool (such as a lap pool)
and deck could be built farther from the property line, perhaps with no setback variance
needed.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its September 15, 2021 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance #1 and variance #2 that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. An existing privacy fence encloses petitioner’s
back and side yard, so the addition of a pool will not be injurious to, and not even seen
by the public.
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3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The privacy fence would
shield the pool area from adjacent residences.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This lot is irregularly shaped
and has a smaller backyard than is typical. While this is not necessarily uncommon
in Hills & Dales, it is uncommon when compared to the majority of R1-zoned lots;
however
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. While the desire for the
swimming pool is understood, it is the size and location of the pool that is causing a
practical difficulty for petitioners. While attempts to redesign the site with a smaller
pool have been made, the lot cannot accommodate an improvement of this size in this
location.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. The size and shape of the lot presents a difficulty
to petitioners, but staff cannot find an ordinance-defined hardship in the variances
requested.
5b. The variances sought DO NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship because staff can find no ordinance-defined hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1: Denial
Variance #2: Denial
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BZA-2063
RESONS, LLC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
December 1, 2021

BZA-2063
RESONS, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
November 24, 2021

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner and owner, represented by attorney Chris Shelmon, is requesting the following
variances to permit the addition of a third bedroom in three existing units in an R4W zone:
1.
2.
3.
4.

To allow a lot width of 50.68’ instead of the allowed 70’ (UZO 4-2-1);
To allow a 21’ frontage setback instead of the required 20’ along North
Street (UZO 4-2-2);
To allow a 10’ setback instead of the required 12’ from Chauncey Avenue,
(setback of 12’ based on averaging) (UZO 4-2-2);
To allow 5 parking spaces instead of the required 9 parking spaces (UZO 46-4);

on property located at 302 N. Chauncey Avenue, (Lot 19 in the Wiggins Addition), West
Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property was most recently rezoned in August of 2020 from PDRS to R4W (Z-2797).
Previously the property was rezoned in January of 2004 from R3W to PDRS for the
Chauncey Townhouses Planned Development (Z-2216). The design intent of the planned
development was to build a new structure (in place of the previously converted singlefamily home) that retained the look of the old homes in the vicinity that were converted to
student apartments.
The property is surrounded by R3W zoning to the north, south, east, and west. To the
southwest is CBW zoning and to the northwest is PDRS and PDMX zoning.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This area is near the core of West Lafayette’s downtown area. In fact, this building is
across North Street from the recently remodeled Morton Center/City Hall. Numerous
redevelopment efforts over the last two decades have been steadily transforming the
Historic Chauncey Village neighborhood into a dense, mixed-use, downtown
environment. Higher-density multi-family and retail uses are creating an increase in
pedestrian traffic.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
North Street is an urban local road and Chauncey Avenue is classified as a primary
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arterial according to the adopted Thoroughfare Plan. Because this site is located in the
urbanized sewered area of West Lafayette the setbacks are reduced to 20’.
Based on the submitted site plan, there are no anticipated changes to access. Parking
requirements for a university-proximate residence with living areas over 825 sq.ft. is 3
spaces per unit (UZO 4-6-4). The existing units are over 900 sq.ft. The property currently
has 3 units, making the required parking 9 spaces. The parking spaces negotiated in the
planned development were 1 space per bedroom. Petitioner is reducing the existing
nonconforming number of parking spaces on site from 6 regular spaces to 4 regular
spaces plus one accessible space for a total of five.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site. Because all abutting properties are zoned residentially, there
is no bufferyard requirement.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is requesting this variance to increase the living area in the existing three units
and add a total of three bedrooms; they plan to convert a portion of the basement to
bedrooms. The site would then have three three-bedroom units for a total of 9 bedrooms.
Adding the additional bedrooms and living area is the impetus for these requests.
(Changing the basement from storage into living space was not permitted under the terms
of the planned development; this explains rezoning the site to R4W.) The site is required
to come into conformance if the use is expanded. Expanding the living area and adding
bedrooms is considered an expansion.
This site is inside the study area of the West Lafayette Downtown Plan. This block is
recommended for Downtown Edge, which should continue the mixed-density residential
transition begun on the east half of the block to the west and continuing east. Any nonresidential uses, consistent with the intent of the Downtown Edge land use category,
should be focused on the North/Chauncey intersection. Increasing the bedrooms in the
existing structure is in line with the plans, allowing continued use until a larger project
includes this site that better aligns with the plan.
Staff recognizes the three variance requests as part of an effort to legitimize a previously
developed structure in the PDRS zone that has since become a noncomplying structure
due to its rezone to R4W. The request for lot width reduction can be supported by staff
because the lot and structure are already in place, all of the proposed changes are
occurring within the existing structure.
The setback request from North Street is not required because the required setback of
25’ is reduced to 20’ from North because the site is in the urbanized sewered area of
West Lafayette. (See UZO Section 4-2-2 footnote 11.)
The setback from Chauncey could be reduced by averaging to 12’, but this reduction
would not be enough to make the existing structure conforming because it was built with
a 10’ setback.
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Petitioner seeks to have 5 parking spaces as opposed to the required 9. The current 6
spaces serving the site have been adequate since the building’s construction in 2005 and
was approved in the original PD negotiation process for the site. The reason for the
reduction from 6 to 5 is to accommodate an addition of a handicapped spot which staff
deems as valuable. Recent plan developments in the area have been granted a parking
standard of 0.3 spaces per bedroom, if approved this site will provide 0.56 spaces per
bedroom. In the R4W parking is based on unit size, and the existing units already require
3 spaces per unit. Expanding the units by adding an additional bed would not change that
parking standard.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its October 20, 2021 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding all three variances that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The exterior of the structure and the use will
continue since its original construction and it will have no ill effect on the community.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The building footprint will
remain, use will stay the same and will have no effect on its neighbors. The additional
beds will allow a few more students to live closer to campus.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This property was originally
developed as a planned development and thus was originally constructed per
negotiated standards. Those standards were approved by the city and APC staffs and
allowing three more bedrooms will not significantly change the previously negotiated
plans. Removing the original PD limitations will simply allow the site to be consistent
with the neighboring converted homes.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The building was built under
the standards of the negotiated planned development. The addition of three
bedrooms to this existing building would be a benefit by marginally increasing density
in this neighborhood; the ordinance itself is causing the hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The rezone from PDRS to R4W has
caused restrictions that are inhibiting improvements that are reasonable to the use
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and size of the site. The expansion of 3 more bedrooms are not requiring the
variances.
5b. The variances sought DO provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship because the variance requests do not add any additional relief other than
what is required to legitimize the structure. Even if the bedrooms were not added these
variances are required to bring the site into compliance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1: Approved
Variance #2: not required
Variance #3: Approved
Variance #4: Approved
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BZA-2064
MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL
(variances)
AMENDED STAFF
REPORT
December 1, 2021

BZA-2064
MARK YOUR SPACE, MICHAEL SOBEL
Variances
Amended Staff Report
November 24, 2021

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent from the owner, Jim Kane, Vice President of Wausau Limited,
LLC, is requesting sign variances for Truck Country, a Freightliner dealership and service
center for commercial truck fleets. The variances requested are:
1. An overall signage amount of 701.75 400.75 square feet instead of the maximum
allowed 260 square feet;
2. A freestanding sign height of 60 feet instead of the maximum allowed 24 feet (the
I-65 sign); and
3. A freestanding sign measuring 251.75 square feet instead of the maximum allowed
160 square feet (the I-65 sign);
4. A freestanding sign measuring 80 square feet instead of the maximum allowed 40
square feet (the Hine Drive sign); and
5. A freestanding sign setback of 43 feet instead of the required 60 foot setback (the
I-65 sign).
The property is located in Dayton and is commonly known as 6584 Hine Drive, Sheffield
05 (SW) 22-3.
FOR AREA ZONING PATTERNS, LAND USE, TRAFFIC AND ENVIRONMENT :
The site is zoned I3 (Z-2723, May 2018) as is land to the north. Additional I3 zoning is
located to the east across the future Yost Drive and west across I-65. Land south across
Hine Drive is zoned HB, except for one lot that was rezoned to GB (Z-2749, 2018). The
most recent variance heard by the Board in this area was in 2014 for MacAllister
Machinery, located directly east of the subject property. This variance allowed a reduction
in the parking requirement (BZA-1922). The most recent sign variance heard for property
in the area was in 2010 when MacAllister Machinery was denied a request to erect
additional signage (BZA-1812).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site contains the newly constructed Truck Country, a truck dealership for commercial
freightliners. MacAllister Machinery is located to the east. South of the site across Hine
Drive is a compressed natural gas station. Land to the north is currently unimproved and
the entrance/exit ramps for I-65 border the site to the west.
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TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site is located on the north side of Hine Drive, a local road that dead-ends at the
interstate right-of-way. Access to the site from SR 38 is via Yost Drive (another local)
and Hine. Traffic counts taken in 2019 indicate that over 46,000 vehicles pass this site
daily on I-65.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Truck Country is a freightliner dealership and service center, catering to commercial truck
fleets. It is not the type of business that receives impulse customers. The newly
constructed 37,400 square foot building is nearing completion at the interchange of I-65
and SR 38 on about 25 acres of land. The site has excellent visibility from I-65; State
Road 38 provides easy access to the site via Yost Drive.
Variance #1 would allow a total of 400.75 sq. ft. of overall signage, detailed as follows:
1. A freestanding sign of 251.75 sq. ft. along I-65; and
2. A fascia sign on the west side of the building totaling 148.5 sq. ft.;
Staff completed a sign worksheet for the site and discovered the site is permitted 260 sq.
ft. of total signage by right; if granted, this variance would permit an additional 140.25 sq.
ft. of signage.
It should be noted that after this request was filed petitioner applied and received a permit
to install 182 sq. ft. fascia sign on the east side of the building, leaving behind 78 sq. ft.
of available signage. However, this permit was in error because petitioners intended on
getting a permit for the west side of the building for a smaller sign of 148.5 sq. ft. Staff will
work with the petitioners to correct this permit.
The site plan shows a very large truck display platform directly behind the freestanding
sign along the interstate ramp measuring approximately 135 feet by 45 feet. This type of
advertising (presumably trucks and large vehicles for sale on site will be parked here) is
unregulated and does not count towards allowed signage.
Variances #2 and #3 have to do with the freestanding sign proposed for the area near the
entrance ramp for I-65. Petitioner is asking for an increased size (251.75 instead of 160
sq. ft.) and an increased height (60 instead of 24 feet). Staff believes that a 160-sq. ft.
sign, 24 feet tall with a setback of 24 feet is of sufficient size and in an excellent location
to advertise the business.
According to the application, petitioner states that “truckers will need to see the facility in
time to safely exit the highway and safely navigate the standard street.” While staff does
not disagree that truckers need to safely navigate to their destinations, staff thinks that a
larger, taller, closer sign is simply unnecessary when every truck on the road today uses
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GPS.
Additionally, due to the nature of the business being a destination for other businesses
interested in purchasing a fleet of trucks, not an impulse stop, staff questions the belief
that there is a need to advertise to passing motorists who would spontaneously patronize
the business.
Outside of Lafayette’s South Street/SR 26 exit, very few high-rise signs exist along the
interstate in Tippecanoe County. One such sign proposed the previous month in Battle
Ground was removed from the requested sign package prior to hearing…and this for a
gas station/convenience store that any motorist needing a fill-up would patronize. Once
a variance is granted for a high-rise sign at an interchange, it becomes harder to prevent
multiple high-rise signs from being erected (See Lafayette’s South Street/SR 26 exit). If
absolutely needed, a billboard well before the exit would be preferable to staff.

Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its October 20, 2021 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that regarding all 3 variances:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The increased signage and decreased setbacks
requested will have no negative impact on public safety.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Increased signage and taller
signs presents an unfair advantage over surrounding properties and future
businesses.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with these 25
acres relative to its shape, size, or topography. There is no vegetation obscuring the
site. In fact, the elevated portion of I-65 at the interchange grants this site very clear
visibility.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. This site could have a
freestanding sign along I-65 of up to 160 sq. ft. and 24’ tall which would be large
enough and tall enough to be seen from the interstate by passing motorists.
Petitioner could rent space on a billboard at a safe location away from the interchange.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
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5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. The overall amount of signage allowed by the
ordinance is appropriate for this area with such good visibility from the highway. It is
only petitioner’s belief that increased signage will result in an economic gain.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. Staff can find no hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1: Denial
Variance #2: Denial
Variance #3: Denial

JWB | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2064 amended sign variances truck country.docx | Mark Your Space, Michael Sobel |
Variances | November 24, 2021

4

BZA-2068
KOH AND COURTNEY KNOX
(Special Exception)

STAFF REPORT
November 24, 2021

BZA-2068
KOH AND COURTNEY KNOX
Special Exception
Staff Report
November 24, 2021

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners are requesting a special exception to permit an agricultural rental hall in the
AW zone with a maximum capacity of 295 people. The proposed hours of operation are
Monday through Thursday 8:00 AM to midnight and Friday through Sunday 8:00 AM to
2:00 AM with all outdoor activities ceasing at midnight. The property is located at 5124
Jackson Hwy, Shelby 08 (NE) 23-5.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site is zoned AW, Agricultural Wooded as is land adjacent to the north, northwest
and south. Flood Plain zoning associated with an unnamed tributary to Indian Creek lines
the western property edge; adjacent to the east, land is zoned Agricultural. There has
not been any recent BZA variances or special exceptions in the area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site plan submitted by petitioner is bare bones and not very descriptive. Notes
include “existing barn to be part of new structure” and “new barn to be similar in size to
existing barn” are shown at the far north end of the site. Another existing barn is also
along the north property line, an “existing guest house” and a proposed 79 space parking
area have also been included. An “outdoor area” has been shown between the two
existing barns. This area, per County GIS, is approximately 440’ from the back of the
nearest house on Thimbleweed Lane to the northeast. One of the petitioners also owns
a house immediately to the west of the site in question.
Trees border the site to the north and east and partially along the west property line. It
appears the majority of the 12-acre site has been in crop production; the petition states it
was at one time a horse farm.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The proposed agricultural rental hall is reached by a 750’ long existing private drive from
Jackson Highway, classified as a rural secondary arterial by the adopted County
Thoroughfare Plan. A note on the site plan states petitioners’ plans to “expand [the] drive
to 20’ wide.” Also, “light poles” are indicated in two areas along the private drive. A
commercial drive permit from the County Highway Department would be required prior to
the building permit issuance. Based on a quick review of the site plan, an email from
County Highway states that petitioners “would need to show that the existing drive
location would satisfy intersection sight distance for the operating speed on Jackson
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Highway. Auxiliary lanes and larger taper sizes may be required and will be determined
during the plan review and permitting process based on traffic data.”
Parking requirements for an agricultural rental hall are 1 space per 4 patrons to the
maximum capacity of the facility. Since the petition states that the maximum capacity
would be 295 persons, a total of 74 parking spaces would be required; the site plan shows
79 spaces which would exceed the UZO requirement. Parking lots in the AW zone do
not need to be paved; however, the accessible parking spaces would need to be hard
surfaced.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
IDEM approval will be necessary for the well on site. The use also requires a commercial
septic system that must be approved by the Indiana State Board of Health prior to the
County Health Department’s issuance of a permit. The site plan does not show any
proposed drainage structures on site. An approval from the County Drainage Board is
also required before an occupancy permit can be issued.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioners are proposing to use the site for “events such as weddings, parties, and
gatherings.” The petition further states that, “We will be demolishing a large barn structure
and rebuilding it for the use of said events. There is also a house on the property that will
be offered as a rental if the renter so chooses. We will also have an outdoor space
available adjacent to [the] barn if renters would like to remain outdoors.”
While an agricultural rental hall is permitted by special exception in the AW zone, the
zone does not permit an eating and/or drinking establishment (restaurant or bar). For this
reason, the UZO places a limit on food/drink service associated with this use. There
cannot be any preparation of food on site, all food must be brought on site by a licensed
caterer.
Traffic generated by this use per the petition would include: “staff and employee vehicles,
renters or clients…event guest(s), catering services, and delivery services. Our operating
capacity would not exceed 295 persons.” LED outdoor lighting is proposed “along the
driveway and through the parking lot.” No lighting on any of the buildings has been shown
or mentioned in the petition and the parking lot lighting has not been shown on the site
plan. Sources of noise include, “announcement speakers and sound system for events.”
The petition further states that, “outdoor noise and lights [would] cease by midnight.” The
hours of operation, Monday through Thursday from 8am to midnight; Friday through
Sunday from 8am to 2am is excessive in comparison to other special exceptions for
agricultural rental halls.
At its meeting on the 17th of November, the Area Plan Commission voted that granting
this request would not substantially adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
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1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize a special exception
for an agricultural rental hall in an AW zone.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. There is sufficient parking shown
on the site plan to meet UZO standards. There is also sufficient area for the
proposed buildings to meet setback requirements. Lot coverage and vegetative
coverage percentages can be met.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the Ordinance but only if the necessary approvals are received. Plans may need
to be altered based on the review of these plans. Petitioners do not have state
building approval, State Board of Health approval for a commercial septic system,
County Highway, County Surveyor approval, etc. With these approvals, an
agricultural rental hall operating in a responsible manner would not injure the
public’s health, safety and well-being.
If petitioner modifies their petition per staff’s recommendations below, granting the
special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other property or
uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: With drive improvements required by County Highway, the
drive should handle the proposed traffic. The parking lot meets UZO standards;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: LED lighting is proposed along the driveway but
more information on light location is necessary;
c. Noise production: The petition states that “outdoor noise” (amplified music?)
would end by midnight. Staff is recommending a condition consistent with other
agricultural rental halls that prohibit amplified music outside of the structure.
This reduces noise intrusions to neighboring residences.
d. Hours of operation: 8am until midnight during the week and 8am to 2am Friday
through Sunday is excessive. Staff is recommending a condition consistent
with other halls that limits hours of operation to 10:30pm Sunday through
Thursday and until midnight Friday and Saturday.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial as submitted, or Approval, but only with the following commitments and conditions:
Commitments:
1. Limit the number of attendees to 295 people;
2. All amplified music must take place inside of the structure; only nonamplified music
shall be permitted in the outside event area.
Conditions:
1. Change the hours of operation to 8am to 10:30pm Sunday through Thursday and
8am to midnight Fridays and Saturdays;
2. Approval from the County Highway Department for a commercial driveway;
3. Approval from the County Building Commissioner for building design approval and
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permit coordination;
4. Approval from the Indiana State Department of Health and the Tippecanoe County
Health Department for an on-site sewage disposal system; and
5. Approval from the Tippecanoe County Surveyor’s Office for onsite drainage.
6. Submit a revised site plan to show the locations of the proposed lighting along the
drive, parking lot and on the buildings and to dimension the buildings and their
setbacks. Any revisions to the site plan needed because of any of the above
approvals must also be submitted.

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established within
one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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